Law LLP: the Company in its capacity as the ultimate holding company of DWF
Law LLP; DWF Holdings Limited in its capacity as controlling member of DWF
Law LLP; Estera Trust (Jersey) Limited in its capacity as trustee of the Employee
Benefit Trust and the Reward Share Trust; Equiniti Financial Services Limited in
its capacity as the legal title holder of shares in the Company held on behalf of
certain partners, staff and employees of the Group; and Wealth Nominees Limited
in its capacity as the legal title holder of shares in the Company held on behalf of
certain partners, staff and employees of the Group.

B.6 Major shareholders Insofar as it is known to the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, the
following persons will, immediately prior to Admission, be directly or indirectly
interested (within the meaning of the Companies Act 2006) in 3% or more of the
Company’s issued share capital:

Interests in Ordinary
Shares immediately before

Admission

Ordinary
Shares to be
sold in the

Offer

Interests in Ordinary
Shares following

Admission

% of total % of total
Shareholder No. issued No. No. issued

Estera Trust (Jersey) Limited as trustee of
the DWF Group plc Employee Benefit
Trust..... 23,103,282 9.7% 670,493 22,432,789 7.5%
Estera Trust (Jersey) Limited as trustee of
the DWF Group plc Reward Share Trust 10,556,353 4.4% 1,628,772 8,927,581 3.0%
Andrew Leaitherland ..... 7,741,409 3.2% 628,057 7,113,352 2.4%
Miton Group plc..... — — — 13,114,754 4.4%
Sand Grove Capital Management LLP.... — — — 12,295,081 4.1%
Standard Life Aberdeen plc..... — — — 11,926,076 4.0%

Immediately following Admission, it is expected that approximately 63.5% of the
Company’s issued ordinary share capital will be owned by the Members who are
Selling Shareholders.

B.7 Selected historical key
financial information

The tables below set out selected key financial information for the Group for the
periods indicated as derived from the Company’s historical financial information as
at and for the financial years ended 30 April 2016, 30 April 2017 and 30 April 2018
and as at and for the six months ended 31 October 2018, reported upon by Deloitte
LLP in accordance with Standards for Investment Reporting issued by the

[…]

currently available information and certain assumptions that the Group believes are
reasonable and supportable.

Adjustments in relation to the discretionary partner annual bonus pool, the Share
Incentive Plans and dividends have not been reflected in the unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information as they would not currently be factually supportable as their
quantum is not yet known since they are based on future management decisions.
Further detail of the potential impact of these adjustments is disclosed in note 7 of
the unaudited pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive
income for the six months ended 31 October 2018.

Pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the six
months ended 31 October 2018

Historical

Financial

Information

for the six

months ended

31 October

2018

Net Primary

Proceeds

Members

capital

repayment

Revised

compensation

Model

Corporation

tax expense

Unaudited Pro

forma for the

six months

ended

31 October

2018

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue ..... 157,168 — — — — 157,168
Recoverable expenses..... (23,812) — — — — (23,812)

Net revenue ..... 133,356 — — — — 133,356
Direct costs ..... (46,248) — — (18,485) — (64,733)
Gross profit ..... 87,108 — — (18,485) — 68,623
Administrative expenses... (66,164) — — — — (66,164)

Operating profit..... 20,944 — — (18,485) — 2,459

Adjusted operating profit .. 31,849 — — (18,485) — 13,364
Depreciation and
amortisation (2,876) — — — — (2,876)
Non-underlying items (8,029) — — — — (8,029)

Financial income..... 79 — — — — 79
Financial expenses ..... (907) — — — — (907)

Net financing expense ..... (828) — — — — (828)

Profit for the period before
taxation, Members’
remuneration and profit
shares ..... 20,116 — — (18,485) — 1,631
Corporate and other
entity based taxation ..... (28) — — 3,512 (3,794) (310)

14

Historical

Financial

Information

for the six

months ended

31 October

2018

Net Primary

Proceeds

Members

capital

repayment

Revised

compensation

Model

Corporation

tax expense

Unaudited Pro

forma for the

six months

ended

31 October

2018

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Profit for the period before
Members’ remuneration
and profit shares ..... 20,088 — — (14,973) (3,794) 1,321

Members’ remuneration
charged as an expense ..... (14,784) — — 14,784 —

Profit for the period after
Members’ remuneration
charged as an expense and
available for discretionary
division amongst Members 5,304 — — (189) (3,794) 1,321

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income
Items that are or may be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:
Foreign currency
translation differences –
foreign operations..... 451 — — — — 451

Total comprehensive
income for the period
available for discretionary
division amongst Members 5,755 — — (189) (3,794) 1,772

Notes

(1) The financial information of the Group for the six months ended 31 October 2018 has been
extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial information.

(2) Net proceeds from the Offer have no impact on this unaudited pro forma statement of profit
and loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 31 October 2018.

(3) The Members capital repayment has no impact on this unaudited pro forma statement of profit
and loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 31 October 2018.

(4) Following the Transaction most self-employed Members will be self-employed Members of

[…]

following Admission. The issuance of share awards to Members and employees will result
in IFRS 2 statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income expenses which
have not been reflected in the unaudited pro forma statements of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income presented in this Pro Forma Financial Information. Share awards
are to be made, on IPO, to qualifying staff of the Group. Based on the Company’s latest
plans and expectations, and allowing for an assumption that a range of 80% to 100% of
these share awards will vest, the one off awards in connection to Admission are expected to
result in an IFRS 2 expense between approximately £0.7 million and £1.0 million in the
financial year ended 30 April 2019.

Share awards are anticipated to be fulfilled through the two Trusts which have been
established prior to Admission.

c. Dividends: following Admission, the Group intends to declare dividends in line with its
intended dividend policy.

Pro forma statement of net assets

Historical
financial

information as
at 31 October

2018
Net Primary

Proceeds

Members
Capital

Repayment

Revised
Compensation

Model
Corporation
tax expense

Unaudited pro
forma as at
31 October

2018

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment ..... 14,117 — — — — 14,117
Intangible assets and
goodwill ..... 4,017 — — — — 4,017
Investments ..... 254 — — — — 254

Total non-current assets ... 18,388 — — — — 18,388

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables ..... 144,680 — — — — 144,680
Cash and cash equivalents 10,585 53,000 (18,061) — — 45,524

Total current assets 155,265 53,000 (18,061) — — 190,204

Total assets ..... 173,653 53,000 (18,061) — — 208,592

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 42,147 — — — — 42,147
Accruals and deferred
income..... 13,798 — — — — 13,798
Current tax liabilities ..... 22 — — — — 22
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings ..... 18,295 — — — — 18,295
Provisions ..... 1,377 — — — — 1,377
Members’ capital 29,152 — (18,061) — — 11,091
Other amounts due to
members..... 19,257 — — — — 19,257

Total current liabilities ..... 124,048 — (18,061) — — 105,987

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings ..... 51,285 — — — — 51,285
Trade and other payables — — — — — —
Accruals and deferred
income..... 10,831 — — — — 10,831

Total non-current 62,116 — — — — 62,116

16

Historical
financial

information as
at 31 October

2018
Net Primary

Proceeds

Members
Capital

Repayment

Revised
Compensation

Model
Corporation
tax expense

Unaudited pro
forma as at
31 October

2018

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

liabilities ..... 

Total liabilities ..... 186,164 — (18,061) — — 168,103

Net assets ..... (12,511) 53,000 — — — 40,489

Notes

(1) The financial information of the Group as at 31 October 2018 has been extracted without
material adjustment from the historical financial information.

(2) The Company expects to receive gross proceeds of approximately £75.0 million, resulting in net
proceeds of approximately £53.0 million from the Offer. The aggregate underwriting
commissions (in connection with New Ordinary Shares) and other estimated Offer-related
and Reorganisation fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Offer and Admission are
to be borne by the Company and are estimated to be approximately £22.0 million. These

[…]

(5) The corporation tax expense has no impact on this unaudited pro forma statement of net
assets.

(6) Other than the adjustments detailed above, no other adjustments have been made for events
occurring after 31 October 2018. As part of the Reorganisation from a limited liability
partnership to a public limited company, there will be a capital restructuring whereby other
reserves classified as equity and total members interests will no longer be presented in the
Group financial statements and the equity of the Group will comprise share capital, share
premium and other reserves.

(7) See note 7 of ‘‘—Pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the
six months ended 31 October 2018’’ above.

Pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 30 April 2018

Historical

Financial

Information

for the year

ended 30 April

2018

Net Primary

Proceeds

Members

capital

repayment

Revised

compensation

Model

Corporation

tax expense

Unaudited Pro

forma for the

year ended

30 April 2018

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue 236,488 — — — — 236,488
Recoverable expenses — — — — — —

Net revenue..... 236,488 — — — — 236,488
Direct costs ..... (85,388) — — (31,881) — (117,269)
Gross profit..... 151,100 — — (31,881) — 119,219
Administrative expenses..... (102,994) — — — — (102,994)

Operating profit ..... 48,106 — — (31,881) — 16,225

Adjusted operating profit ..... 56,338 — — (31,881) — 24,457
Depreciation and
amortisation (6,328) — — — — (6,328)
Non-underlying items (1,904) — — — — (1,904)

Financial income..... 405 — — — — 405
Financial expenses ..... (1,843) — — — — (1,843)

Net financing expense ..... (1,438) — — — — (1,438)

Profit for the period before
taxation, Members’ 46,668 — — (31,881) — 14,787

17

Historical

Financial

Information

for the year

ended 30 April

2018

Net Primary

Proceeds

Members

capital

repayment

Revised

compensation

Model

Corporation

tax expense

Unaudited Pro

forma for the

year ended

30 April 2018

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

remuneration and profit
shares..... 
Corporate and other entity
based taxation..... (92) — — 6,057 (8,775) (2,810)

Profit for the period before
Members’ remuneration and
profit shares ..... 46,576 — — (25,824) (8,775) 11,977

Members’ remuneration
charged as an expense..... (25,452) — — 25,452 — —

Profit for the period after
Members’ remuneration
charged as an expense and
available for discretionary
division amongst Members... 21,124 — — (372) (8,775) 11,977

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income
Items that are or may be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss: Foreign
currency translation
differences – foreign
operations ..... (392) — — — — (392)

Total comprehensive income
for the period available for
discretionary division
amongst Members..... 20,732 — — (372) (8,775) 11,585

Notes

(1) The financial information of the Group for the year ended 30 April 2018 has been extracted
without material adjustment from the historical financial information.

(2) Net proceeds from the Offer have no impact on this unaudited pro forma statement of profit
and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 April 2018.

(3) The Members capital repayment has no impact on this unaudited pro forma statement of profit
and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 April 2018.

(4) Following the Transaction most self-employed Members will be self-employed Members of

[…]

This will be a continuing adjustment to the Group statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income post-Admission.

18

(5) Following the Transaction the Group will be subject to UK corporation tax. For the purposes
of this pro forma adjustment the corporation tax rate applied is the UK statutory rate of 19%.
This adjustment shows the impact of applying this rate to the unaudited pro forma Profit for
the period before taxation, Members’ remuneration and profit shares. Following Admission
the actual effective tax rate may vary from the UK statutory rate. This will be a continuing
adjustment to the Group statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income post-
Admission.

(6) Other than the adjustments detailed in notes 4 and 5 above, no other adjustments have been
made for events occurring after 30 April 2018.

(7) See note 7 of ‘‘—Pro forma statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the
six months ended 31 October 2018’’ above.

Pro forma statement of net assets

Historical

financial

information as

at 30 April

2018

Net Primary

Proceeds

Members

Capital

Repayment

Revised

Compensation

Model

Corporation

tax expense

Unaudited pro

forma as at

30 April 2018

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment ..... 14,184 — — — — 14,184
Intangible assets and
goodwill ..... 3,801 — — — — 3,801
Investments ..... 254 — — — — 254

Total non-current assets ... 18,239 — — — — 18,239

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables ..... 140,975 — — — — 140,975
Cash and cash equivalents 5,130 53,000 (19,588) — — 38,542

Total current assets 146,105 53,000 (19,588) — — 179,517

Total assets ..... 164,344 53,000 (19,588) — — 197,756

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 41,665 — — — — 41,665
Accruals and deferred
income..... 9,549 — — — — 9,549
Current tax liabilities ..... 23 — — — — 23
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings ..... 9,704 — — — — 9,704
Provisions 1,371 — — — — 1,371
Members’ capital ..... 29,071 — (19,588) — — 9,483
Other amounts due to
members..... 6,644 — — — — 6,644

Total current liabilities ..... 98,027 — (19,588) — — 78,439

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings ..... 49,522 — — — — 49,522
Trade and other payables — — — — — —
Accruals and deferred
income..... 11,489 — — — — 11,489

Total non-current
liabilities ..... 61,011 — — — — 61,011

Total liabilities ..... 159,038 — (19,588) — — 139,450

Net assets ..... 5,306 53,000 — — — 58,306

Notes

(1) The financial information of the Group as at 30 April 2018 has been extracted without material
adjustment from the historical financial information.

(2) The Company expects to receive gross proceeds of approximately £75.0 million, resulting in net
proceeds of approximately £53.0 million from the Offer. The aggregate underwriting
commissions (in connection with New Ordinary Shares) and other estimated Offer-related
and Reorganisation fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Offer and Admission are
to be borne by the Company and are estimated to be approximately £22.0 million. These